
PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

February 12, 2024 

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue 

3:00 pm 

Regular Session Board Meeting  

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XS
HRvQT09   

Meeting ID: 857 8949 8234 

Passcode: 860360 

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 
a. Minutes- January 8, 2024 Regular Session 
b. Minutes- February 5, 2024 Work Session  
c. Bills – January  
d. Chief Vacation Hours 

 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT  

 
IV. STAFF REPORTS 

1. Board Report  
• Review Board Calendar 

2. Fire Chief Report – Chief Ferguson  
3. Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa 
4. Office Administrator Financial Report & Board Secure File Storage Options- Scott  

 
V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS 

1. Volunteer Association – President Eddy 
2. IAFF Local 4925 – President Moser 
3. City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09


 
VI. OLD BUSINESS 

1. Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson 
2. Strategic Plan Review- Ferguson 

 
VII. NEW BUSINESS    

1.   Chief Review Process- Edmonds 
2. Appoint Budget Officer- Scott 
3. Appoint Budget Committee- Scott 
4.  Automatic & Mutual Aid Agreements- Ferguson 
5.  SAFER Grant Board Support- Ferguson 
6.  Schedule Work Session for Board for Master Plan- Edmonds 
6.  Board Member Code of Conduct Discussion (Ken Jones’ List) 
 Start with Item #12 
  

VIII. ACTION ITEMS 
 

IX. NEXT MEETING – March 11, 2024  
 

X. ADJOURNMENT  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

January 8, 2024 

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue 

3:00 pm 

Regular Session Board Meeting  

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting was called to order by 
President Doug Edmonds at 15:04. Board members present included: Vice President 
Daphne Phillips, Treasurer Ken Corbin, Rick Brand, and Joe Brier. Philomath Fire & 
Rescue Staff in attendance included: Chief Chancy Ferguson, Deputy Chief Rich Saalsaa 
and Office Administrator Ashley Scott. Others in attendance included Kori Sarrett via 
Zoom, and Volunteer President Dan Eddy. 
 

II. AUDIT PRESENTATION  
1. Annual Audit Presentation by Kori Sarrett, Accuity LLC. Report included in the Board 

Packet and highlights discussed by Ms. Sarrett. Our Treasurer discussed our process with  
Phillips moved to approve the Audit as presented. Seconded by Brier.  5-0 
Approved.  
 

III. CONSENT AGENDA 
a. Minutes- December 11, 2023  
b. Bills – December 
c. Chief Vacation Hours 

Edmonds moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Seconded by 
Phillips. 5-0 Approved.  

 
IV. PUBLIC COMMENT – None.  

 
V. STAFF REPORTS 

2. Board Report  
• Review Board Calendar- calendar included in the Board Packet and discussed.   

Phillips moved to appoint Edmonds to contact Chief and Staff for 360 Review. 
Seconded by Brand. 5-0 Approved.  



3. Fire Chief Report – Chief Ferguson- Report included in the Board Packet and highlights 
discussed.   

4. Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa- Report included in the Board Packet and 
highlights discussed in detail.  

5. Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott- Report included in the Board Packet and 
highlights discussed.   

 
VI. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS 

1. Volunteer Association – President Eddy- Report included in the Board Packet and 
highlights discussed.   

2. IAFF Local 4925 – President Moser- No representative present or report submitted. 
3. City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran- Spoke about reupping Liaison 

roles, McMorran reappointed to Fire. Thanked PF&R for Light Parade Involvement, 
Moving forward with Water Reservoir construction, Veteran’s Memorial Park Opening 
Memorial Weekend, Road Construction continuing.  
 

VII. OLD BUSINESS 
1. Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson- Packets 

were handed out to the Board Members to review for substance and readability. This 
document has been added to the Board Packet.  

2. Appreciation Dinner Update- Phillips- Dinner is scheduled with Eats & Treats. Upcoming 
meeting to finalize details with Phillips, Chief Ferguson and Scott.  
 

VIII. NEW BUSINESS    
1.   Strategic Plan Review- Ferguson- Report included in the Board Packet and highlights 

discussed.  Ferguson discussed having a Work Session in February prior to Budgeting. Edmonds 
added that to the agenda to discuss later in the meeting.  

2.   Budget Calendar Review- Discussed by Scott, following the same calendar that was 
created last year. No updates or changes.  

Phillips moved to approve Budget Calendar as presented. Seconded by Brier. 
Approved 5-0.  

3. Newspaper of Record Discussion- Scott- Discussed options and Phillips discussed that 
this is in the interest of the Community to move this direction.  

Edmonds motioned to continue our present method of notice of meetings per 
the new statutes and add to that the digital notification via the digital 
newspaper. Seconded by Phillips. 5-0 Approved.  

4. FEPP Surplus of Daisy Pump- Discussed by Ferguson. Ferguson asked if there was a need 
to Surplus this pump was necessary since we are not owners of the item.  



Edmonds motioned to give Chief Authorization to surplus or dispose of the 
pump as recommended by his research. Seconded by Brier. 5-0 Approved.  

5.  Board Member Code of Conduct Discussion (Ken Jones’ List)- Discussion was had by all 
Board members on the below topics.  

“10. Refer all complaints or problems to the proper administrative officer and 
discuss them only at a regular meeting after failure of an administrative 
solution.”  
“11. Present personal criticisms of any Fire District operation directly to the Fire 
Chief rather than lower-ranking personnel.”  

6. Work Session for Strategic Plan- Edmonds added to agenda. February 5th at 3:30 pm- 
4:30 pm.  

  
IX. ACTION ITEMS- 

a. Phillips scheduling with Chief Ferguson & Scott regarding Appreciation Dinner 
Details  

b. Scheduled work session for the Board to discuss the Strategic Plan.  
 

X. NEXT MEETING –  
a. Work Session Meeting: February 5th, 2024 at 3:30 pm for 1 hour maximum 
b. Regular Board Meeting: February 12, 2024  

 
XI. ADJOURNMENT- 16:35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Doug Edmonds, Board President

SCOTT
Line



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE
February 5, 2024

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue

3:00 pm

Work Session Board Meeting 

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors Work
Session meeting was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:18. Board
members present included: Vice President Daphne Phillips & Joe Brier. Treasurer Ken
Corbin arrived at 15:31 and Rick Brand arrived at 15:21. Philomath Fire & Rescue Staff in
attendance included: Chief Chancy Ferguson, Deputy Chief Rich Saalsaa and Office
Administrator Ashley Scott.

II. DISCUSSION- 2024-2025 Strategic Plan- Chief Ferguson Presentation geared toward our
people and coordinating strategy for budgeting. Presentation included in the minutes
and the Philomath Fire & Rescue District Strategic Plan.

Following the presentation, the board asked questions about the presented options and
discussed the best use of public funds and their impact on the safety/ coverage people
in the district. In addition, the District Strategic Plan was briefly discussed.

III. NEXT MEETING – February 12, 2024 Regular Session Meeting

IV. ADJOURNMENT- 16:20.

Doug Edmonds, Board President

SCOTT
Line



Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000 · Materials and Services
6216 · FA/CPR Education

Bill 01/30/2024Bryan Crocker Instructed CPR/BLS Cl... 75.00 75.00

Total 6216 · FA/CPR Education 75.00 75.00

6091 · Tuition Reimbursement
Bill 01/02/2024Stephanie Vallance... Winter Term 2023 Tuiti... 2,738.00 2,738.00

Total 6091 · Tuition Reimbursement 2,738.00 2,738.00

6001 · Contracted Professional Service
Ch... 01/10/2024Riverstrong Cybersecurity 4,401.27 4,401.27

Total 6001 · Contracted Professional Service 4,401.27 4,401.27

6010 · Office Supplies
Cre... 01/05/2024Amazon Dry Eraser 6.50 6.50
Cre... 01/26/2024Amazon Insulated Tote Coolers f... 159.96 166.46
Cre... 01/30/2024Amazon Notepads, Highlighters, ... 137.84 304.30

Total 6010 · Office Supplies 304.30 304.30

6011 · Postage/Shipping
Bill 01/24/2024Chris Leonard 232- Control Panel Ship... 58.37 58.37
Bill 01/30/2024Ashley Scott Stamps 65.75 124.12

Total 6011 · Postage/Shipping 124.12 124.12

6020 · Insurance and Bond
Bill 01/03/2024Special Districts Ins... 2024 Insurance Coverage 45,741.00 45,741.00

Total 6020 · Insurance and Bond 45,741.00 45,741.00

6030 · Dues and Fees
Ch... 01/03/2024Intuit 14.00 14.00
Ch... 01/04/2024AsiFlex 11.25 25.25
Bill 01/22/2024Oregon Volunteer F... 2024 Annual Dues 295.00 320.25
Bill 01/22/2024OFDDA 2024 Annual Dues 1,250.00 1,570.25

Total 6030 · Dues and Fees 1,570.25 1,570.25

6042 · Marketing Program New Recruits
Cre... 01/03/2024Oregon FFA Found... Oregon FFA Conventio... 500.00 500.00

Total 6042 · Marketing Program New Recruits 500.00 500.00

3:21 PM Philomath Fire and Rescue
02/06/24 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis January 2024

Page 1



Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6050 · Utilities
Ch... 01/01/2024Consumers Power I... 7924200- 202 135.44 135.44
Ch... 01/01/2024Consumers Power I... 7924201- Priest Pump ... 71.48 206.92
Ch... 01/01/2024Consumers Power I... 7924204- Daisy Pump ... 42.22 249.14
Ch... 01/03/2024NW Natural 594.58 843.72
Bill 01/04/2024Culligan Water 212.25 1,055.97
Ch... 01/04/2024Republic Services Trash Service 247.45 1,303.42
Ch... 01/04/2024Republic Services Trash 35.50 1,338.92
Ch... 01/11/2024Pacific Power 762.04 2,100.96
Ch... 01/11/2024City of Philomath 172201 224.50 2,325.46
Ch... 01/11/2024City of Philomath 285301 15.20 2,340.66
Ch... 01/20/2024Consumers Power I... 7924202- 203 338.27 2,678.93
Ch... 01/20/2024Consumers Power I... 7924203- Muddy Creek ... 81.34 2,760.27
Ch... 01/20/2024Republic Services 247.45 3,007.72
Ch... 01/20/2024Republic Services 35.50 3,043.22

Total 6050 · Utilities 3,043.22 3,043.22

6060 · Telephone, Pagers, Internet
Ch... 01/01/2024Pioneer Telephone ... 210.00 210.00
Cre... 01/02/2024Alyrica 592.86 802.86
Ch... 01/04/2024AT&T Mobility 66.14 869.00
Ch... 01/06/2024Comcast 14.77 883.77

Total 6060 · Telephone, Pagers, Internet 883.77 883.77

6080 · Conference
Cre... 01/05/2024CIS Trust CIS Annual Conference 225.00 225.00

Total 6080 · Conference 225.00 225.00

6090 · Education/Training
Cre... 01/03/2024Brassroots Training NFPA Fire Officer II 1,000.00 1,000.00
Cre... 01/03/2024Brassroots Training NFPA Fire & Emergenc... 200.00 1,200.00
Bill 01/08/2024Department of Publ... Fingerprints for Bending 46.25 1,246.25
Cre... 01/17/2024McDonald's Incident Food for Crew-... 105.00 1,351.25
Cre... 01/26/2024Amazon Microphone 74.95 1,426.20
Cre... 01/26/2024Amazon Gimbal 99.00 1,525.20
Cre... 01/30/2024Eventbrite PIO Fundamentals for ... 727.43 2,252.63

Total 6090 · Education/Training 2,252.63 2,252.63

6100 · Equipment Maintenance Agreement
Bill 01/01/2024Ultrex 60.53 60.53
Ch... 01/15/2024De Lage Landen Fi... Printer Agreement 152.15 212.68

Total 6100 · Equipment Maintenance Agreement 212.68 212.68

3:21 PM Philomath Fire and Rescue
02/06/24 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis January 2024
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6130 · Gas & Oil
Ch... 01/02/2024Carson Oil 669.49 669.49
Cre... 01/03/2024Town Pump- Philo... 34.89 704.38
Ch... 01/03/2024Carson Oil 377.17 1,081.55
Ch... 01/15/2024Carson Oil 377.17 1,458.72
Ch... 01/31/2024Carson Oil 712.02 2,170.74

Total 6130 · Gas & Oil 2,170.74 2,170.74

6160 · Equipment Maintenance
Bill 01/04/2024Valley Fire Control Annual Fire Ext. Service 480.00 480.00
Bill 01/22/2024ESO Solutions, Inc. ESO Annual Inspection ... 832.88 1,312.88

Total 6160 · Equipment Maintenance 1,312.88 1,312.88

6161 · Vehicle Maintenance
Bill 01/04/2024Chris Leonard 231- Thermostat 63.58 63.58
Bill 01/04/2024Corvallis Tool Com... 241- Pipe Fabrication 365.00 428.58
Bill 01/04/2024Corvallis Tool Com... 241 & 244- Shorten Lad... 320.00 748.58
Bill 01/08/2024MPTV, Inc. 14.72 763.30
Bill 01/12/2024Les Schwab Chains 130.99 894.29
Bill 01/17/2024TWGW, Inc. dba P... 290 & 294- New Wiper ... 98.45 992.74
Bill 01/18/2024TWGW, Inc. dba P... 232- Wire Replacement 47.09 1,039.83
Bill 01/18/2024TWGW, Inc. dba P... 232- Ring Terminal and... 19.48 1,059.31
Bill 01/22/2024Batteries Northwest 251- Batteries Replace... 587.80 1,647.11
Bill 01/24/2024TWGW, Inc. dba P... 231- Bulbs 54.86 1,701.97
Cre... 01/30/2024Amazon Bulbs 19.99 1,721.96
Bill 01/30/2024Hughes Fire Equip... 241- Airline Repair 828.49 2,550.45
Bill 01/30/2024Hughes Fire Equip... 265- Annual PM and Re... 777.47 3,327.92
Bill 01/30/2024Hughes Fire Equip... 265 - Annual PM 1,617.77 4,945.69
Bill 01/30/2024Hughes Fire Equip... 241- Annual PM 638.02 5,583.71
Bill 01/30/2024Hughes Fire Equip... 251- Annual PM & Ladd... 1,728.67 7,312.38
Bill 01/30/2024TWGW, Inc. dba P... 231- Lamp Flange Kit 37.42 7,349.80
Bill 01/30/2024TWGW, Inc. dba P... 231- Lamp Flange Kit 37.42 7,387.22

Total 6161 · Vehicle Maintenance 7,387.22 7,387.22

6170 · Building Maint and Improvements
Bill 01/16/2024MPTV, Inc. Pipe Repairs above Re... 83.97 83.97
Bill 01/16/2024MPTV, Inc. Pipe Repairs above Re... 32.03 116.00

Total 6170 · Building Maint and Improvements 116.00 116.00

6180 · Grounds Maintenance
Bill 01/12/2024MPTV, Inc. Ice Melt 82.94 82.94
Cre... 01/30/2024Costco Blackstone Griddle 399.99 482.93

Total 6180 · Grounds Maintenance 482.93 482.93

3:21 PM Philomath Fire and Rescue
02/06/24 Transaction by Account
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6190 · Small Tools & Equipment
Cre... 01/03/2024Cascade Fire Equip... Hose Packs 565.00 565.00
Cre... 01/04/2024Desert Diamond In... Fire Rescue Safety Bla... 271.95 836.95
Cre... 01/05/2024Amazon Descender 329.95 1,166.90
Cre... 01/05/2024Amazon Descender 329.95 1,496.85
Cre... 01/22/2024Skedco Sked Buckles 477.92 1,974.77
Bill 01/30/2024MPTV, Inc. Recip Blades 63.96 2,038.73
Cre... 01/30/2024Dollar General Laundry bags for Rescu... 11.85 2,050.58
Bill 01/31/2024MPTV, Inc. Recip Blade 15.99 2,066.57

Total 6190 · Small Tools & Equipment 2,066.57 2,066.57

6200 · Supplies - Department
Bill 01/03/2024Medline Industries, ... Trash Bags and Cleaner 39.30 39.30
Cre... 01/09/2024Costco Cases of Water 79.90 119.20
Bill 01/22/2024Medline Industries, ... Trash Bags, Air Freshe... 89.83 209.03
Bill 01/22/2024Medline Industries, ... Hand Towels 62.49 271.52
Cre... 01/23/2024Amazon Air Freshener 20.20 291.72
Cre... 01/26/2024Amazon Grill Brush 15.99 307.71
Bill 01/26/2024Rich Saalsaa Coffee for Station 39.98 347.69
Cre... 01/30/2024Costco Floor Mats 23.98 371.67
Cre... 01/30/2024Fire Department Co... Coffee for Residence 79.79 451.46
Cre... 01/30/2024Walmart Bleach and Officer Mee... 45.29 496.75

Total 6200 · Supplies - Department 496.75 496.75

6210 · Supplies - Medical
Bill 01/03/2024Medline Industries, ... Diltiazem 136.36 136.36
Bill 01/03/2024Medline Industries, ... Collar 35.60 171.96
Bill 01/03/2024Medline Industries, ... Electrode Gel 131.40 303.36
Bill 01/03/2024Medline Industries, ... Alcohol Prep, IV Kits, B... 274.83 578.19
Bill 01/03/2024Medline Industries, ... Catheter, Albuterol 156.85 735.04
Cre... 01/04/2024Laerdal Suction Unit 1,199.00 1,934.04
Bill 01/08/2024Medline Industries, ... Electrode Sensor 221.20 2,155.24
Bill 01/22/2024Medline Industries, ... Penlight, SodChlo Solut... 636.93 2,792.17
Bill 01/30/2024Medline Industries, ... Shears 38.00 2,830.17
Bill 01/30/2024Medline Industries, ... Suction Canister 456.87 3,287.04

Total 6210 · Supplies - Medical 3,287.04 3,287.04

6250 · Uniforms
Cre... 01/02/2024Amazon Safety Glasses and Wa... 23.98 23.98
Bill 01/03/2024Justice Wenger Boots Reimbursement 350.10 374.08
Bill 01/05/2024SeaWestern White Shirt 59.51 433.59
Bill 01/24/2024SeaWestern Pants and Alterations 85.17 518.76
Bill 01/30/2024Shirt Circuit Jackets 2,985.20 3,503.96
Bill 01/30/2024Shirt Circuit Jacket 106.95 3,610.91

Total 6250 · Uniforms 3,610.91 3,610.91

3:21 PM Philomath Fire and Rescue
02/06/24 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis January 2024
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6270 · Volunteer - Activities
Bill 01/03/2024Paula Anderson. Gift Cards (Attendance ... 179.95 179.95
Bill 01/03/2024Paula Anderson. Food for Biz Meeting 148.65 328.60
Bill 01/26/2024Chris Leonard Old #1- Vapor Block 28.60 357.20

Total 6270 · Volunteer - Activities 357.20 357.20

6280 · Volunteer Incentive Program
Cre... 01/30/2024Costco Cups, Plates, Napkins ... 75.54 75.54
Cre... 01/30/2024Amazon Napkin Bands 7.95 83.49
Cre... 01/31/2024Amazon Table Cloths and Backd... 84.98 168.47

Total 6280 · Volunteer Incentive Program 168.47 168.47

6300 · Volunteer - Length of Service
Bill 01/04/2024Oregon Fire District... LOSAP Contribution for... 11,000.00 11,000.00

Total 6300 · Volunteer - Length of Service 11,000.00 11,000.00

6320 · Community Involvement
Cre... 01/04/2024Philomath Area Ch... Chamber Luncheon Att... 31.05 31.05

Total 6320 · Community Involvement 31.05 31.05

Total 6000 · Materials and Services 94,559.00 94,559.00

7000 · Capital Outlay
7110 · Capital Outlay - Building

Bill 01/22/2024Butts Electric Inc. 3,626.65 3,626.65
Bill 01/22/2024Locate Solutions Inc. Locate Services for 203... 150.00 3,776.65
Bill 01/22/2024Andy Louden` 203 Generator- Benton ... 89.60 3,866.25

Total 7110 · Capital Outlay - Building 3,866.25 3,866.25

Total 7000 · Capital Outlay 3,866.25 3,866.25

Total Expense 98,425.25 98,425.25

Net Ordinary Income -98,425.25 -98,425.25

Net Income -98,425.25 -98,425.25

3:21 PM Philomath Fire and Rescue
02/06/24 Transaction by Account
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Beginning Balance
 as of July 1, 2023 299.5 203.69

Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation
July November March
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 16   taken 0 24   taken 0 16
  balance 307.5 197.69   balance 339.5 185.69   balance 371.5 209.69

August December April
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 28   taken 0 0   taken 0 0
  balance 315.5 179.69   balance 347.5 195.69   balance 379.5 219.69

September January May 
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken 0 0
  balance 323.5 189.69   balance 355.5 205.69   balance 387.5 229.69

October February June
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken
  balance 331.5 199.69   balance 363.5 215.69   balance 395.5 239.69

Chancy Ferguson Vacation Usage
July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024



January-24 February-24 March-24 April-24 May-24 June-24

Audit Presentation 
Appoint Budget Officer & 
Budget Committee

Wage, Benefits, COLA 
Recommendations- 
Motion to Accept

Annual Board Self 
Appraissal

Budget Hearing- Review 
Draft Budget

Chief Check In 

SDAO Conference in 
February (Seaside) OFDDA 
Conference in November 
(Sunriver)

SDAO Conference
Approval of Final Chief 
Contract

Budget Committee 
Meeting 

Budget Adoption
Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep -Rick Brand

Set Budget Calendar 
Contract and Exhibt A 
Final Review

Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep - Ken Corbin

Appoint Board Member to 
Begin Chief Review and 
Contract Negotiations

Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep - Doug Edmonds

Chief Performance Review 
and Final Review of 
Contract 

Appreciation Dinner

Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24
Election of Board Officers

Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep- Daphne Phillips 

Ken Jones Board 
Discussion Continues

Open House 
OFDDA & OFCA 
Conferences 

Chief Check In 

Civil Service Appointments Chief Check In 
Volunteer Business 
